

No. 09-504

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE #1, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SAM REED, SECRETARY OF STATE
OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, GANNETT
CO., INC., NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION,
NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, THE RADIO-
TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS ASSOCIATION, AND
SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Lucy A. Dalglish
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
Mara E. Zimmerman
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, Va. 22209
(703) 807-2100
ldalglish@rcfp.org

(Additional counsel for amici listed in Appendix B.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest..... 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 5

I. This Court’s initial inquiry should be whether petition signing in the referendum context truly qualifies as speech, or whether it is more like state action with no constitutional right to enforce its secrecy. 5

 A. During a referendum, citizens are engaged first and foremost in the legislative process and are acting in a governmental capacity..... 5

 B. Courts have previously distinguished between individuals when they act as private citizens and when they act in a public capacity. 7

 C. Protecting official acts as speech serves only to enhance government secrecy and diminish accountability. 11

 D. A threshold test is necessary before determining what level of scrutiny to apply..... 12

II. There is no justification for completing the referendum process in secret, particularly when it denies citizens the opportunity to evaluate government..... 15

- A. It is inappropriate to treat the referendum process as being identical to the secret ballot or the right to vote..... 15
- B. Refusing to disclose signatories on a petition is an act of government secrecy and denies citizens the opportunity to evaluate the legislative process. 18
- III. Washington’s Public Records Act does not violate the First Amendment or any constitutional right of privacy..... 19
 - A. Even if submitting a referendum petition could be constituted as core political speech, it does not violate the First Amendment because nothing in Washington’s Public Records Act is restricting or prohibiting interactive communication..... 20
 - B. Washington’s Public Records Act does not implicate constitutional privacy interests..... 24
- Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 11 P.3d 762 (Wash. 2000)	7
<i>Berger v. Hanlon</i> , 129 F.3d 505 (9 th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Biddulph v. Mortham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11 th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Boyce v. Andrew</i> , 510 F.3d 1333 (11 th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	13, 21
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8 th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Campbell v. Buckley</i> , 203 F.3d 738 (10 th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Communist Party of the United States v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	26
<i>Crawford v. United States Trustee</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9 th Cir. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Dible v. Chandler</i> , 515 F.3d 918 (9 th Cir. 2008)	25, 26
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 453 U.S. 765 (1978)	5
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	10, 14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	25
<i>In re Estate of Thompson</i> , 692 P.2d 807 (Wash. 1984)	6

<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10 th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	9
<i>John Doe #1 v. Reed</i> , 586 F.3d 671 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	22
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	21
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 564 F.3d 587 (2009)	20, 21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	25
<i>Nixon v. Houston</i> , 511 F.3d 494 (5 th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 599 F.Supp.2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Rangra v. Brown</i> , 566 F.3d 515 (5 th Cir.2009).....	11
<i>State v. Murphy</i> ,982 P.2d 611 (Wash. 1999).....	2, 6
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6 th Cir. 1993)	15, 22, 23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	13
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	13
<i>Washington Fed’n of State Employees v. State</i> , 901 P.2d 1028 (Wash. 1995).....	7
<i>Weintraub v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 593 F.3d 196 (2 nd Cir. 2010)	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend I.....	2
Wash. Const. art. II, § 1.....	6

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code. § 42.56.030 (2009).	18
--	----

Other Authorities

Jeffery F. Even, <i>Direct Democracy in Washington: A Discourse on the Peoples' Powers of Initiative and Referendum</i> , 32 Gonz. L. Rev. 247 (1996-97)	6
John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornsetin, <i>The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform</i> , 36 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 483 (2003)	16
Kristen L. Fraser, <i>Method, Procedure, Means, and Manner: Washington's Law of Law-Making</i> , 39 Gonz. L. Rev. 447 (2003-04)	6
Initiative and Referendum Institute, <i>A Brief History Of the Initiative and Referendum Process in the United States</i> , 2-3 (2008)	6
Initiative and Referendum Institute, www.iandrinstute.org	6
Jill Lepore, <i>Rock, Paper, Scissors</i> , THE NEW YORKER, (Oct. 13, 2008).....	16, 17

David L. Permut & Joseph P. Verdon, *Protecting the American Tradition of Write-In Voting After Burdick v. Takushi*, 9 J.L. & Pol. 185 (1992) 16, 17

Ofer Raban, *Content-Based, Secondary Effects, and Expressive Conduct: What in the World Do They Mean (And What Do They Mean to the United States Supreme Court)*, 30 Seton Hall L. Rev. 551 (2000)..... 13
